UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS

WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

	U N I T E D  S T A T E S

           v.

JOSE BRITO
SERGEANT
U.S. MARINE CORPS
	)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
	SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL

DEFENSE MOTION

TO DISMISS ORDERS VIOLATIONS FOR BEING OVERBROAD AND VAGUE (Additional Charge I, Specification 1, [MPO violation]; AND Charge I, Specification 1 [Depot Order Violations])
 25 August 2010


1.  Nature of Motion.  


The defense hereby moves this court, pursuant to Rule for Court-martial 907, to dismiss certain charges and specifications in this case:  (Additional Charge I, Specification 1, [MPO violation]; AND Charge I, Specification 1 [Depot Order Violations])
2.  Summary of Facts.
a. In mid November 2008 (after the 2008 Marine Corps ball), Sgt Brito, a former recruiter, allegedly had sex with Alicia Clanton, a person that had been disqualified from joining the U.S. Marines following her use of amphetamines in late October 2008.  Sgt Brito’s alleged sex with Ms. Clanton occurred after Ms. Clanton was disqualified from joining the Marines (on 3 November 2008). See Charge I, Specification 1 (Depot Order 1100.4B violation) and Charge IV, Spec 1, Article 134, adultery with Ms. Clanton.

b. Sgt Brito had been told by MSgt Orman that Clanton was dropped from the pool of applicants on 3 November 2008.

c. Ms. Alicia Clanton was born on 30 November 1982, but Sgt Brito is also charged with violating MCO 1700.22E (for providing alcohol to a minor under the age of 21 years).  See Charge I, Spec III.

d. Sgt Brito is also accused of contacting a Ms. Karen Walker (“on or about March 2010,” as alleged) after she had been medically discharged from the USMC (on about 18 December 2008).  See Additional Charge I, Specification 1. 

e. An MPO was placed on Sgt Brito on 25 March 2010, which prohibited Sgt Brito from contacting any former applicant or witness in his case.  That MPO expired on 24 April 2010 and was never renewed.  

f. Sgt Brito contacted Karen Walker after this MPO was issued, which resulted in Sgt Brito being charged with an orders violation for violating that MPO, that is now expired. 
g. Sgt Brito lives with Karen Walker and lived with Karen Walker in March 2010, when the MPO was issued.  

h. Maj Marshal wrote on page 7 of her IO report of the MPO, “Basically, the MPO prohibited Sgt Brito from going home or going to his place of business. If the MPO is found to be unconstitutional or overbroad, this specification should be dismissed.”
i. On 22 June 2010, a new MPO was issued that specifically excluded Karen Walker from the MPO’s provisions.

j. Sgt Brito had never been informed by anyone, nor was Sgt Brito facing any charges regarding Karen Walker, when that MPO was issued 25 March 2010.

k. Sgt Brito is also accused of having sex with a LCpl Perris Weiland, USMC, when she was an applicant in May to July 2008.  For this conduct, Sgt Brito was charged with both a Depot Order 1100.4B violation and Article 134, Adultery.

3.  Discussion.  

A.  The Military Protective Order for Sgt Brito to not contact Karen Walker was an unlawfully vague order and all charges relating from that order should be dismissed.

The lawfulness of an order is a question of law for the military judge to determine, not the members panel.  See United States v. Deisher, 61 M.J. 313 (CAAF 2005).  Deisher held that “(t)he essential attributes of a lawful order include:  (1) issuance by competent authority -- a person authorized by applicable law to give such an order; (2) communication of words that express a specific mandate to do or not do a specific act; and (3) relationship of the mandate to a military duty.”

“Void for vagueness simply means that criminal responsibility should not attach where one could not reasonably understand that his contemplated conduct is proscribed. United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612, 617, 74 S.Ct. 808, 98 L.Ed. 989 (1954). In determining the sufficiency of the notice a statute must of necessity be examined in the light of the conduct with which a defendant is charged. Robinson v. United States, 324 U.S. 282, 65 S.Ct. 666, 89 L.Ed. 944 (1945).’”


The MPO at issue states that Sgt Brito was not to contact anybody that had been a former applicant or could be a witness in his case.  The problem with this was that everyone who had been to boot camp, ever, was a former applicant, including the two attorneys of Sgt Brito who both have been enlisted Marines at one time.  Also, anyone could be a witness in Sgt Brito’s case and it was left up to Sgt Brito’s imagination to figure out what that provision meant or who it concerned.  This provision also violated Sgt Brito’s first amendment rights to associate with other adult citizens.

One could argue that Sgt Brito knew what the MPO meant, but the order itself was not clear on its face and unconstitutionally overbroad as applied to Sgt Brito.   There was no specific mandate to do or not do a certain act.   For example, like Sgt Brito’s attorney Maj Faraj, Ret.; Karen Walker had been a former applicant, but then was discharged from the Marine Corps before she began associating and contacting Sgt Brito.  
Regarding the provision to not contact witnesses, that term too is overbroad.   Analysis follows in the section below how this provision is exactly like the order struck down in U.S. v. Wysong,1958 WL 3285 (CMA 1958).  The order found to be overbroad in Wysong also prevented a servicemember from talking to witnesses except in the line of duty.   
B.  The Depot Order and MPO for Sgt Brito to not have personal relationships or sex with non-applicants Karen Walker and Alicia Clanton were unlawful orders and all charges relating from that order should be dismissed.


Depot Order 1100.4B prohibits recruiters from engaging in personal relations or sex with prospective applicants.  Prospective applicants are broadly defined as anyone who does or attempts to join the Marines, whether qualified or not.  Here, at the time of the alleged sexual encounters; Alicia Clanton was disqualified (even under the Depot Order and other recruiting regulations) because of her previous and continuous drug use on about 2 November 2008.  

Here, Karen Walker was also discharged from the Marine Corps prior to Sgt Brito beginning a relationship with her.  Sgt Brito is only charged with the MPO violation, not a depot order with respect to Karen Walker.    

Both women were adults at the time Sgt Brito was alleged to have formed consensual, personal relationships with the women.

The US Constitution, first amendment has been broadly interpreted by the highest court to give its citizens, like Sgt Brito, a freedom of association with all other citizens of the United States.

“Freedoms such as the freedom of association for the purpose of advancing ideas and airing grievances are protected not only against heavy-handed frontal attack, but also from being stifled by more subtle government interference…First Amendment rights are beyond abridgment either by legislation that directly restrains their exercise or by suppression or impairment through harassment, humiliation, or exposure by government.”  John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 130 S.Ct. 2811, 2846 (US 2010).  


“As we have said if the government could deny a benefit to a person because of his constitutionally protected speech or associations, his exercise of those freedoms would in effect be penalized and inhibited. This would allow the government to produce a result which it could not command directly. Such interference with constitutional rights is impermissible.”  O'Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake, 518 U.S. 712, 717 (US 1996).   


“Regulations that impose severe burdens on associational rights must be narrowly tailored to serve a compelling state interest.”  Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581, 586 (U.S. 2005).

Military Courts have also interpreted that absent a clear military need, the first amendment rights of servicemembers must still apply.  U.S. v. Wilcox, 66 M.J. 442 (CAAF 2008).  Wilcox was a case where a servicemember wrote racist comments on the internet and then successfully challenged (overturned) his Article 134 conviction as a violation of his first amendment rights.  “Having concluded that there is no evidence establishing that Appellant's speech was either prejudicial to good order and discipline or service discrediting, we are unable to conduct the ultimate balancing of First Amendment considerations and military needs that Priest requires [Priest concerned a servicemember during the Vietnam War that distributed literature to other servicemembers that called for violence against the US Government]. See O'Connor, 58 M.J. at 455 (similarly declining to examine balance in the absence of record development). Rather, we conclude that there can be no conviction under Article 134, UCMJ, for Appellant's otherwise protected speech.”  U.S. v. Wilcox, 66 M.J. 442, 451 (CAAF 2008).   


In this case, Sgt Brito’s consensual association with adult women that were no longer interested or even able to join the Marines cannot be service discrediting because their relationships with Sgt Brito had nothing to do with the military.  Sgt Brito was just one American citizen associating with another American citizen.  Further there can be no military purpose of restricting Sgt Brito from associating with those adult women because at the time of the association, they were not even interested or able to join the US Marines.  

Simply put, the Depot Order 1100.4B as applied to Sgt Brito’s particular case is too heavy handed in violating Brito’s first amendment association rights.  Critically, the Government cannot even prove a rational basis for its actions, let alone strict scrutiny, as required by the US Supreme Court in Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581, 586 (U.S. 2005).  There is no military need here, not even an indirect one.


In addition to violating Sgt Brito’s first amendment rights, the depot order (and MPO) as applied to these two women and Sgt Brito is overboard since the orders would make it so that Sgt Brito could never associate with these persons because at one time they had been applicants.  

From Wilcox: “We conclude that a direct and palpable connection between speech and the military mission or military environment is also required for an Article 134, UCMJ, offense charged under a service discrediting theory. If such a connection were not required, the entire universe of servicemember opinions, ideas, and speech would be held to the subjective standard of what some member of the public, or even many members of the public, would find offensive. nAnd to use this standard to impose criminal sanctions under Article 134, UCMJ, would surely be both vague and overbroad.”  Wilcox at 448-9.


This is akin to the overbroad order from US v. Wysong where a servicemember was told by his Commanding Officer “not to talk to or speak with any of the men in the company concerned with this investigation except in line of duty.”  U.S. v. Wysong,
1958 WL 3285 (CMA 1958).

There is no valid military purpose served by keeping Sgt Brito from ever engaging in a relationship with these women that are no longer interested or even able to join the Marines.  Further, Sgt Brito should not be put in the same position as Wysong to figure out who could be a witness and who could not be a witness against him.  For this reason, Sgt Brito requests that the charges relating to his contacting of Karen Walker and his relationship with Alicia Clanton be dismissed (See Add Charge I, Spec 1 and Charge I, Specs I).
4.  Relief Requested.  The defense respectfully requests the following relief:  

a.  That Add Charge I, Spec 1 be dismissed.
b.  That Charge I, Spec 1 be dismissed.

5.  Evidence and Burden of Proof.  

a.  The defense requests physical production of the following witnesses by the Government in support of its motion:  

a) Alicia Clanton
b) Karen Walker
c) Perris Weiland
d) SgtMaj Gonzales  
e) MSgt Michael Orman
f) Maj Michael Stehle 
b. The following defense exhibits will be provided:

Exhibit A- 1st MPO ICO Sgt Brito
Exhibit B- 2nd MPO ICO Sgt Brito

Exhibit C- Depot Order 1100.4B
Exhibit D- Article 32 Report ICO Sgt Brito

Exhibit E- Service record information for Karen Walker and all MCRISS data for Alicia Clanton (in the possession of the US Government)

c.  Burden of proof:  The burden in this regard is on the defense, as the proponent of this motion, to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that all facts alleged are true in support of its motion.
6.  Argument.  The defense desires oral argument. 

Date:  
_______________________

Christian P. Hur, Captain, USMC
Detailed Defense Counsel

PAGE  
8

